determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the

Fund’s fiduciary net position was not projected to be available to make all projected

future benefit payments of current plan members and, therefore, was blended with

the index rate of 3.57% for tax exempt general obligation municipal bonds rated AA

or better at December 31, 2015 to arrive at a discount rate of 5.63% used to

determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated
using the discount rate of 5.63% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(4.63%) or 1 percentage point higher (6.63%) than the current rate:

- 55 -

VILLAGE OF DEERFIELD, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 55 -

12. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity (Continued)

1% Decrease

Current
Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (4.63%) (5.63%) (6.63%)

Net pension liability $ 36,693,346 $ 26,204,545 $ 17,726,454

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)
Total

Pension
Liability

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)

Net Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT
  JANUARY 1, 2015

$ 50,957,374

$ 41,594,356

$ 9,363,018

Changes for the period
 Service cost   1,138,463   -   1,138,463
 Interest   2,800,129   -   2,800,129
 Difference between expected and
   actual experience   2,088,324   -   2,088,324
 Changes in assumptions   12,175,632   -   12,175,632
 Employer contributions   -   871,305   (871,305)
 Employee contributions   -   517,457   (517,457)
 Net investment income   -   (4,524)   4,524
 Benefit payments and refunds   (2,443,015)   (2,443,015)   -
 Other (net transfer)   -   (23,217)   23,217

  Net changes   15,759,533   (1,081,994)   16,841,527

BALANCES AT
  DECEMBER 31, 2015

$ 66,716,907

$ 40,512,362

$ 26,204,545

- 56 -

VILLAGE OF DEERFIELD, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 56 -

12. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
   Resources

  For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Village recognized pension expense of

$2,632,333. At December 31, 2015, the Village reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Police Pension from the